

**K2 ENERGY LIMITED**

ABN 99 106 609 143

AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

**Appendix 4D and Half-Year Financial Report****31 December 2017**

This half-year report is for the six months ended 31 December 2017. The previous corresponding period is the half-year ended 31 December 2016.

The information in this report should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial report.

**Results for announcement to the market**

		\$		\$
Revenues from ordinary activities	Down 98.63%	18,869	to	263
Loss from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members	Down 28.58%	(55,683)	to	(149,650)
Loss for the period attributable to members	Down 28.58%	(55,683)	to	(149,650)
<b>Dividends</b>		Amount per security		Franked amount per security
Final dividend		- ¢		- ¢
Interim dividend		- ¢		- ¢
Record date for determining entitlements to the dividend	Not applicable			
Brief explanation of any of the figures reported above:	Refer to comments in the attached Directors' Report.			
<b>NTA Backing</b>		31 December 2017		30 June 2017
Net tangible asset backing per share		0.99 cents		1.05 cents

# **K2 Energy Limited**

(ABN 99 106 609 143)

## **Half Year Report**

**31 December 2017**

For personal use only

**Company Directory**

**Directors**

Sam Gazal

Ken Gaunt

Ellie Phelan

**Company Secretary**

Terry Flitcroft

**Principal and Registered Office**

Level 2 Kyle House

27 Macquarie Place

Sydney NSW 2000

Telephone: (02) 9251 3311

Facsimile: (02) 9521 6550

**Auditors**

Stirling International

**Share Registrar**

Boardroom Limited

Level 7, 207 Kent Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Telephone: (02) 9290 9600

Facsimile: (02) 9279 0664

**Stock Exchange Listing**

Ordinary Shares: KTE

**Bankers**

Westpac Banking Corporation

**Website**

[www.K2energy.com.au](http://www.K2energy.com.au)

For personal use only

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
Directors' Report	1
Consolidated Income Statement	3
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	5
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8
Director's Declaration	13
Independent Auditor's Review Report	14
Auditor's Independence Declaration	16

For personal use only

## DIRECTORS' REPORT

Your directors submit the financial report of the consolidated entity for the half-year ended 31 December 2017. In order to comply with the provisions of the Corporations Act 2001, the directors report as follows:

### Directors

The names of directors who held office during or since the end of the half year and until the date of this report are as below. Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated.

Sam Gazal	Chairman
Robert Mears	Non-executive Director – resigned 9 October 2017
Ken Gaunt	Non-executive Director
Ellie Phelan	Non-executive Director – appointed 9 October 2017

### REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

K2 Energy had 3 major activities during the half year ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017, being its oil and gas activities in the USA, its solar energy activities and its interest in Atomera, Inc.

#### ATOMERA INC.

K2 Energy has an investment in Atomera, Inc. (“Atomera”) (previously MEARS Technologies Inc. (“MEARS”)), which has made good progress in relation to the commercialisation and adoption of its technology by firms in the semi-conductor industry.

K2 Energy has an investment in Atomera, Inc. (“Atomera”), which listed on NASDAQ on 5<sup>th</sup> August 2016, with its stock code being ATOM. Upon completion of Atomera, Inc.’s listing K2’s convertible note (and accrued interest thereon) in Atomera, Inc. were converted to 415,951 shares of common stock in Atomera, Inc. Following this conversion K2 now owns 583,846 shares of common stock in Atomera, representing 4.801% of that company.

All of the above Atomera shares held by K2 were subject to the 180-day lockup from the date of listing, which expired at the rate of 15% per month after the 180 days until fully released one year after the IPO, being 3<sup>rd</sup> August 2017.

In November 2015 Atomera appointed a highly experienced CEO, Scott Bibaud to lead the company and join its Board of Directors.

MST™ has been demonstrated to reduce gate leakage and increase drive current (performance) in CMOS semiconductors. It also has the benefit of reducing the increasing variability in key parameters, that is now one of the most significant problems facing the industry and which is limiting the yield, power and performance of leading products.

#### MEARS SOLAR

K2 Energy owns the exclusive worldwide rights to the MST™ Technology for all solar energy applications.

K2 Energy funded a research and development solar program conducted by Atomera with the aim being to develop more efficient silicon based cells utilising MST™. Atomera and K2 Energy agreed that the solar activities have entered the commercialisation/collaboration phase. K2 Energy, together with the assistance of Atomera, is seeking a major international solar group to joint venture or collaborate with, in order to commercialise the MST™ Technology.

#### OIL AND GAS ACTIVITIES

K2 Energy owns 10.68% of Trey Resources I, LLC (“Trey Resources”) which is an oil and gas company that was adversely impacted by the collapse in the oil price. As previously advised, the investment in Trey Resources has a nil carrying value, and is in receivership. As a shareholder K2 Energy has no financial exposure to Trey Resources.

## DIRECTORS' REPORT

### FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company had cash funds on hand of \$29,377 at 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017 (30 June 2017: \$66,575).

### PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

K2 Energy had 3 major activities during the half-year ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017, being its oil and gas activities in the USA, its solar energy activities and its interest in Atomera, Inc.

### Auditor's Independence Declaration

The auditor's independence declaration for the half year ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017 is set out on page 16 of these half yearly accounts.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.



Sam Gazal

Chairman

Dated this 22<sup>nd</sup> February 2018

**CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

	Notes	2017 \$	2016 \$
Other revenue	2	263	19,132
Administration and corporate expenses		(31,570)	(36,043)
Directors' fees, salaries and employee benefits	5	(118,333)	(118,333)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss		(10)	(70,089)
<b>Loss before income tax expense</b>		<b>(149,650)</b>	<b>(205,333)</b>
Income tax benefit/(expense)		-	-
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>(149,650)</b>	<b>(205,333)</b>
Basic loss per share (cents per share)		<b>(0.06)</b>	<b>(0.08)</b>
Diluted loss per share (cents per share)		<b>(0.06)</b>	<b>(0.08)</b>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Loss for the period	(149,650)	(205,333)
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>		
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met:		
Fair value gain on available-for-sale financial assets	3,568	432,755
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>(146,082)</u>	<u>227,422</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to members of the parent entity</b>	<u>(146,082)</u>	<u>227,422</u>



**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017**

	Notes	31 December 2017	30 June 2017
		\$	\$
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		29,377	66,575
Trade and other receivables		1,837	502
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>31,214</b>	<b>67,077</b>
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Other financial assets	4	3,239,350	3,235,782
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>3,239,350</b>	<b>3,235,782</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>3,270,564</b>	<b>3,302,859</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	5	846,734	732,947
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>846,734</b>	<b>732,947</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>846,734</b>	<b>732,947</b>
<b>Net Assets</b>		<b>2,423,830</b>	<b>2,569,912</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Issued Capital	3	47,658,202	47,658,202
Reserves		1,916,064	1,912,496
Accumulated losses		(47,150,436)	(47,000,786)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>2,423,830</b>	<b>2,569,912</b>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

	Option Reserve	Asset Revaluation Reserve	Issued Capital	Accumulated Losses	Total
	\$		\$	\$	\$
<b>Balance at 1 July 2016</b>	<b>2,621,100</b>	-	<b>47,658,202</b>	<b>(46,658,845)</b>	<b>3,620,457</b>
Other comprehensive income:					
Fair value increment	-	432,755	-	-	432,755
Loss attributable to members	-	-	-	(205,333)	(205,333)
<b>Balance at 31 December 2016</b>	<b>2,621,100</b>	<b>432,755</b>	<b>47,658,202</b>	<b>(46,864,178)</b>	<b>3,847,879</b>
<b>Balance at 1 July 2017</b>	<b>2,621,100</b>	<b>(708,604)</b>	<b>47,658,202</b>	<b>(47,000,786)</b>	<b>2,569,912</b>
Other comprehensive income:					
Fair value increment	-	3,568	-	-	3,568
Loss attributable to members	-	-	-	(149,650)	(149,650)
<b>Balance at 31 December 2017</b>	<b>2,621,100</b>	<b>(705,036)</b>	<b>47,658,202</b>	<b>(47,150,436)</b>	<b>2,423,830</b>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

	2017 \$	2016 \$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Payments for operations and employees	(34,617)	(39,410)
Interest received	263	468
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(34,354)</u>	<u>(38,942)</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing/financing activities</b>	-	-
Net cash provided by investing/financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(34,354)	(38,942)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	66,575	120,381
Net foreign exchange difference	(2,844)	(4)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period</b>	<u><b>29,377</b></u>	<u><b>81,435</b></u>

The cash balances at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017 are represented by cash at bank and money market securities.

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

### NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Statement of compliance

The half-year financial report is a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* and AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting'. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting'. The half-year report does not include notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report and shall be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial report.

#### Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, except for the revaluation of financial instruments. Cost is based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for assets. All amounts are presented in Australian dollars, unless otherwise noted.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of the half-year financial report are consistent with those adopted and disclosed in the company's 2017 annual financial report for the financial year ended 30 June 2017, except for the impact of the Standards and Interpretations described below. These accounting policies are consistent with Australian Accounting Standards and with International Financial Reporting Standards.

#### Operating Segments

Operating segments are identified, and segment information disclosed on the basis of internal reports that are regularly provided to, or reviewed by, the group's chief operating decision maker which, for the Consolidated Entity, is the Board of Directors. In this regard, such information is provided using different measures to those used in preparing the Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position. Reconciliations of such management information to the statutory information contained in the interim financial report have been included.

#### Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies applied by the Consolidated Entity in this Consolidated Interim Financial Report are the same as those applied by the Consolidated Entity in the Consolidated Annual Financial Report as at and for the year ended 30 June 2017.

There are no new and revised accounting requirements significantly affecting the half year financial statements.

#### Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. This report does not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the company not continue as a going concern. The financial statements disclose the group has an operating loss for the half-year ended 31 December 2017 of \$149,650 (2016: \$205,333), no significant short-term revenue streams and investments that are likely to result in a medium to long-term revenue for the consolidated entity. Accordingly, the directors have kept a very conservative budget for the consolidated entity to ensure it remains a going concern until its investments commence income generation.

The company's ability to continue as a going concern, including the ability of the company to pay its debts as and when they fall due, is dependent upon the budgeted cash flows of the company's operating entities being achieved in the expected timeframes. Should the budgeted cashflows of the company's operating entities not transpire in the short term, the company may need to raise adequate capital to meet its debts as and when they fall due. However, forecast events frequently do not occur as expected as many external and internal factors impact on future events. Because of this the achievement of business forecasts and thus the company's future performance, even its ability to continue as a going concern, is inherently uncertain at the date of signing of the financial statements.

### NOTE 2: PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	31 December 2017 \$	31 December 2016 \$
The following revenue and expense items are relevant in explaining the financial performance for the half-year:		
Interest received/receivable	263	19,132

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

### NOTE 3: ISSUED CAPITAL

	31 December 2017 #	30 June 2017 #
(a) Ordinary shares		
Issued and fully paid	244,057,151	244,057,151

No (December 2016: nil) shares were issued during the half year.

#### (b) Options

No options were issued during the half year (December 2016: nil). As at 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017 (December 2016: nil), there were no options on issue.

	31 December 2017 \$	30 June 2017 \$
--	------------------------	--------------------

### NOTE 4: OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

Available for sale financial assets:

Shares in listed company*	3,239,350	3,235,782
Investment in Limited Liability Company**	-	-
	<b>3,239,350</b>	<b>3,235,782</b>

\* Atomera, Inc. listed on NASDAQ on 5<sup>th</sup> August 2016, with its stock code being ATOM. Upon completion of Atomera, Inc.'s listing K2's convertible note (and accrued interest thereon) in Atomera, Inc. were converted to 415,951 shares of common stock in Atomera, Inc. Following this conversion and as at 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017, K2 owned 583,846 shares of common stock in Atomera, representing 4.801% of that company.

All of the above Atomera shares held by K2 were subject to the 180-day lockup from the date of listing, which expired at the rate of 15% per month after the 180 days until fully released one year after the IPO, being the 5<sup>th</sup> August 2017.

As at 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017 the Board of Directors of K2 Energy Limited believe that there is no objective evidence indicating impairment of the above financial assets.

Atomera shares held by K2 were revalued to fair value using the quoted price of Atomera shares on NASDAQ on 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017, which was US\$4.33 per share. This revaluation to fair value resulted in a fair value increment of \$3,568.

\*\* K2 Energy owns 10.68% of Trey Resources I, LLC which is an oil and gas producer that has been adversely impacted by the collapse in the oil price. This investment has been fully impaired. K2 has been advised that Trey Resources has sold its Texas acreage to repay borrowings and its Oklahoma assets are now in receivership. As a shareholder K2 Energy has no financial exposure to Trey Resources.

### NOTE 5: TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

#### Current

Accruals	846,734	732,947
	<b>846,734</b>	<b>732,947</b>

Included in the trade and other payables balance is \$828,329 (June 2017: \$709,996) accrued for company secretarial services, accounting and reporting functions and financial advisory services provided to K2 Energy Limited and Directors fees, which have not been paid during the 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018 financial years. An amount of \$118,333 relating to the first half of the 2018 financial year has been expensed in these accounts and has been included in this accrued amount.

These amounts will only be paid should the financial position of the Company improve in the future.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

### NOTE 6: SEGMENT REPORTING

An operating segment is a component of the Consolidated Entity that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Consolidated Entity's other components if separately reported and monitored. An operating segment's operating results are reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

Segment results that are reported to the Board of Directors include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.

The Company has three activities as outlined in the Directors' Report. K2 Energy's investment in Trey Resources I, LLC. was fully impaired during the 2016 financial year. K2 Energy's investment in Atomera, Inc. listed on NASDAQ on 5 August 2016 and interest receivable in respect of its convertible note was converted into Atomera, Inc. shares in August 2016.

Other than as detailed above the profit and loss effect of these activities was minimal during the financial year and activities are ongoing in each segment. In relation to the solar segment, K2 is now seeking commercialisation collaboration partners but no funds were expended during the current financial year in this segment.

#### Information about reportable segments

Country:	Australia	USA	Total
<b>2017</b>	\$	\$	\$
<b>External sales revenue</b>	-	-	-
<b>Segment loss before tax</b>	-	-	-
Unallocated expense items			(149,903)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss			(10)
Interest received/receivable			263
<b>Loss before tax</b>			<b>(149,650)</b>
Income tax expense			-
<b>Loss after tax</b>			<b>(149,650)</b>

Country:	Australia	USA	Total
<b>2016</b>	\$	\$	\$
<b>External sales revenue</b>	-	-	-
<b>Segment loss before tax</b>	-	-	-
Unallocated expense items			(154,376)
Unrealised foreign exchange gain			(70,089)
Interest received/receivable			19,132
<b>Loss before tax</b>			<b>(205,333)</b>
Income tax expense			-
<b>Loss after tax</b>			<b>(205,333)</b>

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

### NOTE 6: SEGMENT REPORTING (continued)

Operating Segment	Mears Solar	Atomera, Inc. (CMOS)	Oil & Gas	Total
<b>2017</b>	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Segment assets</b>	-	3,239,350	-	3,239,350
<b>External sales revenue</b>	-	-	-	-
<b>Segment loss before tax</b>	-	-	-	-
Unallocated expense items				(149,903)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss				(10)
Interest received/receivable				263
<b>Loss after tax</b>				<b>(149,650)</b>
Income tax expense				-
<b>Loss after tax</b>				<b>(149,650)</b>

Operating Segment	Mears Solar	Atomera, Inc. (CMOS)	Oil & Gas	Total
<b>2016</b>	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Segment assets</b>	-	4,377,143	-	4,377,143
<b>External sales revenue</b>	-	-	-	-
<b>Segment loss before tax</b>	-	-	-	-
Unallocated expense items				(154,376)
Unrealised foreign exchange gain				(70,089)
Interest received/receivable				19,132
<b>Loss after tax</b>				<b>(205,333)</b>
Income tax expense				-
<b>Loss after tax</b>				<b>(205,333)</b>

### NOTE 7: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

The Consolidated Entity is not aware of any contingent liabilities, which existed as at the end of this financial period or have arisen as at the date of this report.

### NOTE 8: EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

Since the end of the half year, the directors are not aware of any matter that has significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Company in subsequent financial periods other than as detailed below.

On Wednesday 31<sup>st</sup> January 2018 K2 Energy announced a Share Purchase Plan, offering shareholders of K2 Energy to purchase additional fully paid ordinary shares in K2 Energy Limited at a subscription price of \$0.01. Funds raised will be used to provide additional working capital for the Company and its activities.

### NOTE 9: DIVIDENDS

No dividends were paid during or subsequent to the half year ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017.

### NOTE 10: ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES AND RESTRUCTURING

No subsidiaries were acquired or disposed of during the half year ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

### NOTE 11: DISCONTINUING OPERATIONS

No operations were discontinued during the half-year ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017.

### NOTE 12: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

This note provides an update on the judgements and estimates made by the Company in determining the fair values of the financial instruments.

#### (a) Fair value hierarchy

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company classifies its financial instruments into three levels prescribed under the accounting standards. An explanation of these levels is provided underneath the table.

#### At 31 December 2017

	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total
Investments – Available-for-sale				
- listed investment	3,239,350	-	-	3,239,350
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,239,350</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,239,350</b>

#### At 30 June 2017

	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total
Investments – Available-for-sale				
- listed investment	3,235,782	-	-	3,235,782
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,235,782</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,235,782</b>

#### Basis for determining fair values

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the table above.

#### Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities

The fair value of cash, receivables, payables and short-term borrowings is considered to approximate their carrying amount because of their short maturity. Other assets are based on the assets carrying values, which approximates fair value.

A revaluation to fair value of \$3,568 has been recorded in the Company's asset revaluation reserve as at 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017 (2016: \$432,755). The market value at 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017 for Atomera, Inc. shares on the NASDAQ exchange was US\$4.33 and the AUD/USD exchange rate used was 1 AUD = 0.78042 USD.

#### Fair value hierarchy

There are no other financial instruments carried at fair value or valued using the following:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); or
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).



**DIRECTORS' DECLARATION**

The directors of the company declare that:

1. The financial statements and notes thereto, as set out on pages 3 to 12:
  - a. comply with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations; and
  - b. give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2017 and of its performance for the half-year then ended.
2. In the directors' opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors made pursuant to s.303(5) of the Corporations Act 2001.



Samuel Gazal  
Chairman

Dated this 22<sup>nd</sup> February 2018

**STIRLING INTERNATIONAL**

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT  
TO THE MEMBERS OF K2 ENERGY LIMITED**

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of K2 Energy Limited and Controlled Entities (the consolidated entity) which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, and the consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies, other selected explanatory notes and the directors' declaration.

*Directors' Responsibility for the Half-Year Financial Report*

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

*Auditor's Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 *Review of an Interim Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including: giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2017 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001. As the auditor of K2 Energy Limited and Controlled Entities, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

*Independence*

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*. We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, provided to the directors of K2 Energy Limited and Controlled Entities would be in the same terms if provided to the directors as at the date of this auditor's review report

Level 3, 225 Clarence Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia  
PO Box Q182 Sydney NSW 1230 ABN 65 085 182 822  
email [office@stirlinginternational.com.au](mailto:office@stirlinginternational.com.au)

Telephone (02) 8268 8188 Facsimile (02) 8268 8199

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

### Conclusion

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of K2 Energy Limited is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including:

- giving a true and fair view of the Consolidated Entity's financial position as at 31 December 2017 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- complying with AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

### Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

Without qualification to the opinion expressed above, attention is drawn to the following matters:

We draw attention to the 'Going Concern' disclosure in Note 1 of the financial statements, which states that the Company incurred a net loss of \$149,650 during the half year ended 31 December 2017 (2016: \$205,333). As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

In concluding there is a material uncertainty related to going concern we evaluated the extent of the uncertainty regarding events or conditions casting significant doubt in the Group's assessment of going concern. Our approach to this involved:

- Assessing the Group's cash flow forecasts based on our knowledge of the Group's planned operations and historical expenditure levels;
- Discussions with the Group's management on planned additional measures to address the material uncertainty; and
- Determining the completeness of the Group's assessment for the principal matters casting significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and the Group's plans to address these matters and the material uncertainty.

Stirling International  
Chartered Accountants



**Peter Turner**

Partner

22<sup>nd</sup> February 2018

225 Clarence Street Sydney 2000

**LEAD AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION  
UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001  
TO THE DIRECTORS OF K2 ENERGY LIMITED**

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the half-year ended 31 December 2017 there have been:

- i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Stirling International  
Chartered Accountants



.....  
**Peter Turner**

Partner

22<sup>nd</sup> February 2018

225 Clarence Street Sydney 2000

For personal use only